BYLAW 2022-08

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST. WALBURG

To Repeal Previous Bylaws

The Mayor and Council of the TOWN of ST. WALBURG in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts this bylaw as

I follows:
ST'WALBURG , ,
The following bylaw([s] is/are hereby repealed:
Bylaw No.  Date Adopted Title
20.64 September 8, 1964 Provide for Raising the Sum of $101,000.00 for the Purpose of

Paying the Cost of the Local Improvements Set Out in the Schedule
Hereto, a Portion of the Cost of Which Shall be Payable by the
Property Owners on the Special Assessment System

7-74 December 16, 1974 Proclaim a Civic Holiday

2-80 April 8, 1980 Provide for the Time and Place of Voting on a Certain Bylaw [3-80
to Provide for Borrowing]

3-80 May 22, 1980 Provide for Borrowing the Sum of $135,000.00 for the Purpose of
Paying Part of the Cost of Constructing a Recreation Complex

2-82 December 30, 1982 Amend Bylaw 3-80 Provides for the Issue of Debentures of the
Town to the Amount of $135,000.00

2-83 April 19, 1983 Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

3-83 April 19, 1983 Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

5-85 August 27, 1985 Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

6-85 August 27, 1985 Incur Debt Obligations for the Current Year for Sums that the

Council Considers Necessary to Meet, Until the Taxes Levies or to
be Levied for the Year can be Collected for the Current Operating
or Short-Term Capital Expenditures

3-86 February 11, 1986 Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

1-87 Provide for Short-Term Borrowing

7-87 December 31, 1987 Amend Bylaw 4-87 Providing for Discounts and Penalties
Respecting Current Taxes and Arrears of Taxes

8-87 December 31, 1987 Amend Bylaw 5-87 Providing for A Discount for the Prompt
Payment of Current Business Taxes

9-87 October 13, 1987 Declare a Civic Holiday

1-88 January 12, 1988 Provide for Short-Term Borrowing

11-88 November 8, 1988 Declare a Civic Holiday
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1-89
6-89

8-89
10-89
1-90
3-90
8-90
1-91
8-91
1-92
4-92
6-92

1-93
1-94
6-94
1-95
7-95

12-95

13-95

14-95

16-95
1-96

11-96
12-96

January 10, 1989
July 11, 1989

May 9, 1989
November 14, 1989
January 15, 1990
May 27, 1990
December 11, 1990
January 8, 1991
November 25, 1991
January 14, 1992
November 24, 1992
December 29, 1992

January 12, 1993
January 11, 1994
November 29, 1994
January 9, 1995
May 23, 1995

September 12, 1995
September 12, 1995
September 12, 1995

November 14, 1995
January 16, 1996

December 10, 1996
December 30, 1996

é Mayor Nancy Schneider

BYLAW 2022-08

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST. WALBURG

Provide for Short-Term Borrowing

Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

Amend Bylaw 1-89 a Bylaw to Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
Declare a Civic Holiday
Provide for Short-Term Borrowing

Amend Bylaw 1-90 to Provide for Short-Term Borrowing

-Declare a Civic Holiday

Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
Declare a Civic Holiday
Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
Declare a Civic Holiday

Authorizing Financial Contribution in the Regional Park Authority
of Brightsand Lake, Pursuant to the Regional Parks Act, 1979

Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
Declare a Civic Holiday

Provide for Short-Term Borrowing

Authorize Entering Into An Agreement with Little Dipper Holdings
for Provision of Dog Control Services

Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year
Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

Provide for the Creation ofr a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

Declare a Civic Holiday
Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
Declare a Civic Holiday

Dispense with Business Assessment for 1997
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1-97
3-97

4-97

8-97

20-97
1-98
9-98

11-98

12-98

13-98
1-99
1-2000
4-2000
19-2000

20-2000

1-2001
9-2001

13-2001
14-2001
16-2001
9-2002

14-2002
15-2003
4-2004

January 14, 1997
February 25, 1997

April 9, 1997
July 22, 1997

December 11, 1997
January 13, 1998
August 25, 1998

October 23, 1998
November 10, 1998

November 24, 1998
March 9, 1999
January 11, 2000
March 28, 2000
September 26, 2000

September 26, 2000

January 16, 2001
August 24, 2001

September 25, 2001
September 25, 2001
November 27, 2001

June 25, 2002

December 10, 2002
December 9, 2003
April 27, 2004

:g Mayor Nancy Schneider

BYLAW 2022-08

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST. WALBURG

Provide for Short-Term Borrowing

Provide for the Time and Place of Voting on a Certain Bylaw [4-97
to Provide for Borrowing]

Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

Authorize Entering Into An Agreement with the Bright Sand
Regional Park Authority

Declare a Civic Holiday
Provide for Short-Term Borrowing

Authorize Entering Into An Agreement for Provision of
Poundkeeper Services with S.P.C.A., Lloydminster

Authorize Entering Into An Agreement for Provision of Scrap Metal
Collection Services

Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

Declare a Civic Holiday

Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
Provide for Short-Term Borrowing

Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

Provide for Short-Term Borrowing

Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year
Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement

Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement

Declare a Civic Holiday

Set Mill Rate Factors to Apply to the Uniform Mill Rate for the Tax
Year 2002

Declare a Civic Holiday
Declare a Civic Holiday

Provide for Borrowing the Sum of $45,000.00 for the Purpose of
Replacement of Water Mains, First Avenue East from Second
Street to Fourth Street East
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4-2005
12-2005

15-2005
1-2006

11-2006
13-2006

18-2006
20-2006
17-2007
1-2008
2-2008

3-2008
15-2008

22-2008
10-2009
7-2010

9-2010

10-2010
10-2011
16-2011
17-2012

20-2012
2-2013

11-2013
7-2014

15-2014

April 12, 2004
September 13, 2005

December 7, 2005
January 10, 2006
May 9, 2006

May 23, 2006

July 11, 2006
November 28, 2006
December 11, 2007
January 10, 2008
January 10, 2008

January 22, 2008

June 24, 2008

November 25, 2008
December 8, 2009
May 11, 2010

July 13, 2010

December 14, 2010
July 26, 2011
November 8, 2011
June 12, 2012

December 11, 2012
February 12, 2013

December 17, 2013

December 9, 2014

:g Mayor Nancy Schneider

BYLAW 2022-08

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST. WALBURG

Extend the Time Required for the Completion of the Assessment
Roll

Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current
Year

Declare a Civic Holiday
Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement

Provide for Borrowing the Sum of $275,000.00 by way of
Debentures for the Purpose of Financing Subdivision

Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement
Declare a Civic Holiday
Declare a Civic Holiday
Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement

Provide for Borrowing the Sum of $90,000.00 for the Purpose of
Constructing a Fire Hall

Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement

Authorize Entering Into An Agreement with the North West School
Division #203

Declare a Civic Holiday
Declare a Civic Holiday

Provide for Borrowing the Sum of $120,000.00 for the Purpose of
Purchasing a Building to be Used as a Town Office and Library
Complex

Extend the Time Required for the Completion of the Financial
Statement

Declare a Civic Holiday
Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
Declare a Civic Holiday

Add Certain Amounts Owing to the Town to the Tax Roll Pertaining
to Certain Lands

Provide for Incurring a Debt for the Purpose of Purchasing a New
Fire Truck

Add Certain Amounts Owing to the Town to the Tax Roll Pertaining
to Certain Lands

Declare a Civic Holiday

Extend the Time Required for the Completion of the Financial
Statement

Declare a Civic Holiday
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BYLAW 2022-08

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST. WALBURG

8-2015 Extend the Time Required for the Completion of the Financial
Statement

2017-02 March 9, 2016 Establish a Committee to Commemorate Canada’s 150

2018-11 July 26, 2018 Extend the Time Required for the Completion of the 2017 Financial
Statement

All Bylaws and Amendments hereto are hereby repealed in their entirety.

This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the final passing thereof. \:\m\ %% &
AN

Mayor Nancy Schneider

Chief Administrative Officer Shiloh Bronken

This Bylaw given first reading at the June 22, 2022, Regular Meeting of Council.

Chief Administrative Officer Shiloh Bronken

This Bylaw given second and third readings with adoption at the July 14, 2022, Regular Meeting of Council.

M

Chief Administrative Officer Shiloh Bronken
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