





To Repeal Previous Bylaws

The Mayor and Council of the TOWN of ST. WALBURG in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts this bylaw as follows:

The following bylaw[s] is/are hereby repealed:

Bylaw No.	Date Adopted	Title
20.64	September 8, 1964	Provide for Raising the Sum of \$101,000.00 for the Purpose of Paying the Cost of the Local Improvements Set Out in the Schedule Hereto, a Portion of the Cost of Which Shall be Payable by the Property Owners on the Special Assessment System
7-74	December 16, 1974	Proclaim a Civic Holiday
2-80	April 8, 1980	Provide for the Time and Place of Voting on a Certain Bylaw [3-80 to Provide for Borrowing]
3-80	May 22, 1980	Provide for Borrowing the Sum of \$135,000.00 for the Purpose of Paying Part of the Cost of Constructing a Recreation Complex
2-82	December 30, 1982	Amend Bylaw 3-80 Provides for the Issue of Debentures of the Town to the Amount of \$135,000.00
2-83	April 19, 1983	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
3-83	April 19, 1983	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
5-85	August 27, 1985	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
6-85	August 27, 1985	Incur Debt Obligations for the Current Year for Sums that the Council Considers Necessary to Meet, Until the Taxes Levies or to be Levied for the Year can be Collected for the Current Operating or Short-Term Capital Expenditures
3-86	February 11, 1986	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
1-87		Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
7-87	December 31, 1987	Amend Bylaw 4-87 Providing for Discounts and Penalties Respecting Current Taxes and Arrears of Taxes
8-87	December 31, 1987	Amend Bylaw 5-87 Providing for A Discount for the Prompt Payment of Current Business Taxes
9-87	October 13, 1987	Declare a Civic Holiday
1-88	January 12, 1988	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
11-88	November 8, 1988	Declare a Civic Holiday



A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST. WALBURG

1-89	January 10, 1989	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
6-89	July 11, 1989	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
8-89	May 9, 1989	Amend Bylaw 1-89 a Bylaw to Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
10-89	November 14, 1989	Declare a Civic Holiday
1-90	January 15, 1990	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
3-90	May 27, 1990	Amend Bylaw 1-90 to Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
8-90	December 11, 1990	Declare a Civic Holiday
1-91	January 8, 1991	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
8-91	November 25, 1991	Declare a Civic Holiday
1-92	January 14, 1992	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
4-92	November 24, 1992	Declare a Civic Holiday
6-92	December 29, 1992	Authorizing Financial Contribution in the Regional Park Authority of Brightsand Lake, Pursuant to the Regional Parks Act, 1979
1-93	January 12, 1993	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
1-94	January 11, 1994	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
6-94	November 29, 1994	Declare a Civic Holiday
1-95	January 9, 1995	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
7-95	May 23, 1995	Authorize Entering Into An Agreement with Little Dipper Holdings for Provision of Dog Control Services
12-95	September 12, 1995	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
13-95	September 12, 1995	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
14-95	September 12, 1995	Provide for the Creation ofr a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
16-95	November 14, 1995	Declare a Civic Holiday
1-96	January 16, 1996	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
11-96	December 10, 1996	Declare a Civic Holiday
12-96	December 30, 1996	Dispense with Business Assessment for 1997





A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST. WALBURG

1-97	January 14, 1997	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
3-97	February 25, 1997	Provide for the Time and Place of Voting on a Certain Bylaw [4-97 to Provide for Borrowing]
4-97	April 9, 1997	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
8-97	July 22, 1997	Authorize Entering Into An Agreement with the Bright Sand Regional Park Authority
20-97	December 11, 1997	Declare a Civic Holiday
1-98	January 13, 1998	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
9-98	August 25, 1998	Authorize Entering Into An Agreement for Provision of Poundkeeper Services with S.P.C.A., Lloydminster
11-98	October 23, 1998	Authorize Entering Into An Agreement for Provision of Scrap Metal Collection Services
12-98	November 10, 1998	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
13-98	November 24, 1998	Declare a Civic Holiday
1-99	March 9, 1999	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
1-2000	January 11, 2000	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
4-2000	March 28, 2000	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
19-2000	September 26, 2000	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
20-2000	September 26, 2000	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
1-2001	January 16, 2001	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
9-2001	August 24, 2001	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
13-2001	September 25, 2001	Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement
14-2001	September 25, 2001	Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement
16-2001	November 27, 2001	Declare a Civic Holiday
9-2002	June 25, 2002	Set Mill Rate Factors to Apply to the Uniform Mill Rate for the Tax Year 2002
14-2002	December 10, 2002	Declare a Civic Holiday
15-2003	December 9, 2003	Declare a Civic Holiday
4-2004	April 27, 2004	Provide for Borrowing the Sum of \$45,000.00 for the Purpose of Replacement of Water Mains, First Avenue East from Second Street to Fourth Street East





A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST. WALBURG

4-2005	April 12, 2004	Extend the Time Required for the Completion of the Assessment Roll
12-2005	September 13, 2005	Provide for the Creation of a Debt Not Payable Within the Current Year
15-2005	December 7, 2005	Declare a Civic Holiday
1-2006	January 10, 2006	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
11-2006	May 9, 2006	Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement
13-2006	May 23, 2006	Provide for Borrowing the Sum of \$275,000.00 by way of Debentures for the Purpose of Financing Subdivision
18-2006	July 11, 2006	Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement
20-2006	November 28, 2006	Declare a Civic Holiday
17-2007	December 11, 2007	Declare a Civic Holiday
1-2008	January 10, 2008	Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement
2-2008	January 10, 2008	Provide for Borrowing the Sum of \$90,000.00 for the Purpose of Constructing a Fire Hall
3-2008	January 22, 2008	Provide for Entering into a Tax Exemption Agreement
15-2008	June 24, 2008	Authorize Entering Into An Agreement with the North West School Division #203
22-2008	November 25, 2008	Declare a Civic Holiday
10-2009	December 8, 2009	Declare a Civic Holiday
7-2010	May 11, 2010	Provide for Borrowing the Sum of \$120,000.00 for the Purpose of Purchasing a Building to be Used as a Town Office and Library Complex
9-2010	July 13, 2010	Extend the Time Required for the Completion of the Financial Statement
10-2010	December 14, 2010	Declare a Civic Holiday
10-2011	July 26, 2011	Provide for Short-Term Borrowing
16-2011	November 8, 2011	Declare a Civic Holiday
17-2012	June 12, 2012	Add Certain Amounts Owing to the Town to the Tax Roll Pertaining to Certain Lands
20-2012	December 11, 2012	Provide for Incurring a Debt for the Purpose of Purchasing a New Fire Truck
2-2013	February 12, 2013	Add Certain Amounts Owing to the Town to the Tax Roll Pertaining to Certain Lands
11-2013	December 17, 2013	Declare a Civic Holiday
7-2014		Extend the Time Required for the Completion of the Financial Statement
15-2014	December 9, 2014	Declare a Civic Holiday



A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF ST. WALBURG

8-2015		Extend the Time Required for the Completion of the Financial Statement
2017-02	March 9, 2016	Establish a Committee to Commemorate Canada's 150
2018-11	July 26, 2018	Extend the Time Required for the Completion of the 2017 Financial Statement

All Bylaws and Amendments hereto are hereby repealed in their entirety.

This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the final passing thereof.



Mayor Nancy Schneider

Chief Administrative Officer Shiloh Bronken

This Bylaw given first reading at the June 22, 2022, Regular Meeting of Council.

Chief Administrative Officer Shiloh Bronken

This Bylaw given second and third readings with adoption at the July 14, 2022, Regular Meeting of Council.

Chief Administrative Officer Shiloh Bronken